

NO. 03-20778

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RICHARD FIESS AND STEPHANIE FIESS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

V.

STATE FARM LLOYD'S,

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

Appealed From The United States District Court  
For The Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
POLICYHOLDERS OF AMERICA,  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

On Behalf of Policyholders of America:

**Brendan K. McBride**

State Bar 24008900

**Kevin M. Young**

State Bar 22199700

Prichard Hawkins & Young, LLP.

Union Square, Suite 600

10101 Reunion Place

San Antonio, Texas 78216

(210) 477-7400

(210) 477-7450 (Fax)

**POLICYHOLDERS OF AMERICA'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN  
THIS APPEAL**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>POLICYHOLDERS OF AMERICA’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN THIS APPEAL</u> .....	i
<u>CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE</u> .....	ii
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> .....	iv
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	vi
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES</u> .....	3
<b><u>I. Any Ambiguity In An Insurance Policy Must Be Construed In Favor Of Coverage.</u></b> .....	4
<b><u>II. Under <i>Balandran</i>, The Limited “Mold Exclusion” Does Not Apply To Damage Caused By Discharge Of Water From Plumbing or HVAC.</u></b> .....	5
A. <u>The Exclusion Repeal Provision Under Coverage B (Personal Property) Applies To Coverage A (Dwelling)</u> .....	6
B. <u>Appellants’ Damages Were Caused In Part By Accidental Discharge Of Water From Plumbing and HVAC</u> .....	10
<b><u>III. The Ensuing Loss Clause Provides Coverage For Mold Caused By “Water Damage.”</u></b> .....	10
A. <u>The “Ensuing Loss” Clause Reinserts Coverage for Mold “Caused By Water Damage.”</u> .....	12
B. <u>The Insureds’ Interpretation Is <i>Per Se</i> Reasonable Because Numerous Texas Courts Have Actually Adopted It</u> .....	16
C. <u>The Magistrate’s Interpretation of Ensuing Loss Clause Renders The Policy Language Meaningless.</u> .....	18
1. <u>Rules of Contract Interpretation: Must Give Meaning to All Policy Language</u> .....	19

2. If The Ensuing Loss Clause Is Limited to the Excluded Peril It Follows, Other Ensuing Loss Clauses in HOB Policy Would Be Rendered Meaningless ..... 19

D. Appellants’ Damages Are Covered Under The Ensuing Loss Clause..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Adrian Assoc. v. Nat. Surety Corp.</i> , 638 S.W.2d 138 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 450 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. Civ. App. – Waco 1970, no writ) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998).....	3-10, 12, 17, 20, 22
<i>Barnett v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 663 (Tex.1987).....	5
<i>City of Galveston v. Galveston Mun. Police Dep’t.</i> , 57 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App. – Houston[14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2001, pet. denied) .....	20
<i>Employers Cas. Co. v. Holm</i> , 393 S.W.2d 363 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston[1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 1965, no writ).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Forbau v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994).....	4
<i>Glover v. National Ins. Underwriters</i> , 545 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. 1977).....	5
<i>Home Ins. Co v. McClain</i> , No 05-97-01479-CV, 2000 Tex. App. Lexis 969 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2000, no pet.)(not designated for publication)	12, 14, 15, 17, 23
<i>Lambros v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 530 S.W.2d 138 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1975, writ ref’d) .....	12, 19
<i>Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. McCafree</i> , 486 S.W.2d 616 (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nat. Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt. v. Valero Energy Corp.</i> , 777 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1989, writ denied).....	12, 16
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. CBI Indus.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995) .....	4
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Hudson Energy Co.</i> , 811 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. 1991).	5
<i>Ogden v. Dickinson State Bank</i> , 662 S.W.2d 330 (Tex. 1983).....	20
<i>Puckett v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 678 S.W.2d 936 (Tex.1984).....	5

<i>Ramsay v. Maryland Am. Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 533 S.W.2d 344 (Tex.1976) .....	5
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Reed</i> , 873 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. 1993).....	18
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Beaston</i> , 907 S.W.2d 430 (Tex. 1995) .....	4, 20
<i>Woods v. Sims</i> , 154 Tex. 59, 273 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. 1954) .....	20
<i>Zeidan v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. App. – El Paso 1997, no writ).....	12

**Federal Cases**

<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Yates</i> , 344 F.2d 939 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 129 F.3d 747 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyd’s</i> , No. H-02-1912, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 10962 (S.D. Tex. June 3, 2003) .....	1, 19
<i>Flores v. Allstate Texas Lloyd’s Co.</i> , No. M-02-410, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 13403 (S.D. Tex July 16, 2003).....	12, 16, 23
<i>Sharp v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Keegan</i> , 209 F.3d 767 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm.</i> , 17 F.3d 98 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	20

**Rules**

5 <sup>TH</sup> CIR. R. 32(a)(7) .....	26
5 <sup>TH</sup> CIR. R. 32(a)(7)(B).....	26
5 <sup>TH</sup> CIR. R. 32.3.....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	25
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	26
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....	26
